

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK, LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 3:09-CV-0298-N

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE
INJUNCTION CONTAINED IN PARAGRAPH 10(e) OF THE RECEIVERSHIP ORDER
AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED HEARING**

MORGENSTERN & BLUE, LLC

885 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 750-6776
Facsimile: (212) 750-3128

LACKEY HERSHMAN, L.L.P

3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 777
Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: (214) 560-2201
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203

Attorneys for the Movants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Receiver has miscalculated the costs and benefits of administering this case
 under the Bankruptcy Code 3

 II. The time is ripe to consider administering this case under the Bankruptcy Code.. 6

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Esbitt v. Dutch-Am. Mercantile Corp., 335 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1964) 6

Gilchrist v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp., 262 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2001) 5

Jordan v. Indep. Energy Corp., 446 F. Supp 516 (N.D. Tex 1978) 5

SEC v. Am. Board of Trade, 830 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 5, 6, 7

SEC v. Basic Energy & Affiliated Res., Inc., 273 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2001) 3

SEC v. Elliott, 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 3

SEC v. Hardy, 803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986) 3

SEC v. Madoff, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30712 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2009) 5, 6

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 328..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 510(b) 5

Other Authorities

SEC Receivers vs. Bankruptcy Trustees: Liquidation by Instinct or Rule,
by Marcus F. Salitore, 22-8 AM. BANKR. INST. J., at 8 (Oct. 2003)..... 6

Treatises

COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (15th Rev. Ed.) ¶ 510.04 5
